
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.524 

TO BE ANSWERED ON APRIL 27, 2016 

CLEANLINESS RANKING UNDER SBM 

No.524   DR. C. GOPALAKRISHNAN: 

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Central Public Works Department (CPWD) has 

conducted a survey recently of the Central government offices in 

Delhi under the Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM);   

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the details of the cleanliness 

ranking prepared by the CPWD;     

(c) the details of the buildings that have been rated as the 

dirtiest/ranked the lowest in the cleanliness survey under are not 

implementing SBM; and 

(d) the action taken/proposed to be taken against the offices which 

are not implementing SBM?   

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU) 

(a):  Yes, Madam.   

(b) & (c): Details of buildings and their ranking are annexed. 

(d): Respective Offices are implementing Swachh Bharat 

Mission measures to improve ranking in subsequent 

surveys.  

****** 



ANNEXURE REFERRED TO REPLY TO PART (B) & (C) OF LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 524 FOR 27.04.2016 REGARDING 
“CLEANLINESS RANKING UNDER SBM”. 

S. 
No. 

Name of Building Marks 
obtained 
out of 20 

1 Rashtrapati Bhawan 20 
2 Hyderabad House 20 
3 Vigyan Bhawan 20 
4 Jawahar Lal Bhawan 20 
5 UPSC Building 20 
6 Vithalbhai Patel House 19 
7 Western Court 19 
8 ISTM in Old JNU 19 
9 IMD Mausam Bhawan 19 

10 Indra Paryavaran Bhawan 19 
11 Vigyan Bhawan Annexe 18 
12 National Museum 18 
13 Teen Murti House 18 
14 Vayu Bhawan 18 
15 CAT Building 18 
16 New CAG Building 18 
17 South Block 17 
18 Krishi Bhawan 17 
19 NITI Aayog 17 
20 Sena Bhawan 17 
21 East Block-4 , R.K. Puram 17 
22 CWGV Complex 17 
23 Sardar Patel Bhawan 16 
24 Shram Shakti Bhawan 16 
25 Janpath Bhawan 16 
26 CGO Complex, Block 11 16 
27 ‘B’Block, Paryavaran Bhawan, CGO Complex 16 
28 NIC, CGO Complex 16 
29 Sewa Bhawan, R.K. Puram 16 
30 East Block-1 , R.K. Puram 16 
31 East Block-2 , R.K. Puram 16 
32 North Block 15 



 

 

****** 

33 Nirman Bhawan 15 
34 Udyog Bhawan 15 
35 National Archaeological of India (NAI) 15 
36 Transport Bhawan  15 
37 25 – Akbar Road 15 
38 CGO Complex, Block 1 15 
39 CGO Complex, Block 3 15 
40 CGO Complex, Block 9 15 
41 CGO Complex, Block 14 15 
42 East Block-3 , R.K. Puram 15 
43 GPOA, INA  15 
44 Indra Prastha Bhawan 15 
45 Shastri Bhawan 14 
46 7, Man Singh Road 14 
47 CGO Complex, Block 2 14 
48 CGO Complex, Block 4 14 
49 CGO Complex, Block 12 14 
50 CGO Complex, Block 13 14 
51 Lok Nayak Bhwan 14 
52 C-I Hutments 14 
53 Election Commission Office 13 
54 Jaipur House 13 
55 CGO Complex, Block 10 13 
56 Pushpa Bhawan 13 
57 Jam Nagar House 12 
58 Jaisalmer House 11 
59 Drum Shape Building 11 
60 AGCR Building 9 


